
ELEEMOSYNARY BOARD: ) 
) 

APPROPRIATI ONS : ) 

board has no authol•i t y t o t 1;.'anl:':'er 
funds f r om one classifica tion or 
appropriat ion t o another . 

I ~ 
I' 

Nove 1nber 22 . 19:35. 

Hon • , • •.d . Jame son 
President Board of 1ana0ors 
State ~leemosynary Institutions 
Jefferson City. Missouri 

Dear .lr . Jameson : 

This is to acknowl edge receipt of your letter 
of November 14. 1935. in which you request the op nion 
of this Department . Your le tter is as follows: 

"I ish you would refer t o the 
a opropriation~ of State ilosp1tal 
~1 . 2 . 3 and 4 and lot me have 
yo r opinion ..... s t o whether or not 
I can use any oart of the appro ­
priat ion classified a s "D" , which 
cl assifies materials a~d suppliesf 
for the purchase of such cornmodlt os 
as cement . ~einforcin_,; rods . f urni­
ture . sand . cr ushed rock . paint . 
bla.ss . etc . 

"If I can obt ain a favoraol e opinion 
f r om your office there is a va st 
amount of improvements t hat I can 
make in these institutions at a 
~reat savinJ to the taxpayers of the 
st ate . " 

Your que stion i s whether or not you may transfer 
money f r om one sub -division of an a ppropriat i on t o another 
sub - di vi sion of an a ppr opriati on . for exa~ple: In t he 
appropriation to State rlo spital ~o . 1 as shown at pa0e 40 . 
Laws of i s souri . 193 .. , whether funds a ppropriated under 
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''D . Operation" .Tay be transferred to "C . Repair s and Re ­
pl acements , tt The appropriat ion under "C . Repairs and 
Replace~ents " is as follows: 

••c. Repairs and Re placements: 

Labor , material and sufnlies for 
repairing or repla.c ng bui·ld­
ings . bui l ding eqUlp~ent . 
operative equipment , and 
structures other than build-
ings ••••••••• • •• 5~0 .00" 

~d the ap ~ropriation under ~n. Operation" i s as follo ds: 

"D. Operation: 

J-eneral expense ~ a nd ma. terial 
and sup-lies •••• •• • . 633 . 500 .00" 

t'Je take it f r om your lett er. if we understand you 
correctly, that inasmuch aa the word "material" is used in 
sub-division "C " and t he word "material " i s used in sub­
division "D" , that itthereby authorizes .you to t r ansfer 
funds from "D". to "C" and vice ver$a . 'fhe word "material" 
is a wor d of broad meaning and may cover a great many 
articles . However , its meaning as given in any particular 
sentence must be arrived at from its context and the r elation 
to other words in the sentence . Tbe term "material" in 
"C" from i ts c ontext means "building material" etc., such 
a s cement, reinforcing rods. sand , crush0d rock, paint and 
glass as mentioned in your letter , and things that might 
be used in making repairs and replacements in said hospital • 

. Now coming t o the word "ma~erial" in "D. Oper a t ion , " 
it is used i~ an entirely different sense and meaning and 
in tb.a. t sense means t hings that might be used and are 
neces sary in the operation of the hospital . 

In ~king up t he budget for appropriations the 
committee on Appropriations no doubt had before it the esti­
mates for each classifica tion and sub-division and appro ­
priated money for materi al for repairs and replacements under 
"C" and appropriated material for oper a tion under "D. " 
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section 43, Article IV , and Section 19 , Article X, 
of t r e Missouri Const itution pertain and are applicable to 
the subject of a ppropriations , and are respectivel7 as 
f ollows: 

sect ion 43 , \I'ticle I V-

"Al l r evenue collected and moneys r e ­
ceived by the State :t'rom any source 
whatsoever shall go into the treasury . 
and the General Assembly shall have no 
power t o divert the same , or to permit 
money t o be drawn from the treasury , 
except in pursuance of regular ap-::ro­
priations made by law. ~11 appropria­
tions of money by the successive General 
.s semblies sha l l be made i n the ~ollow-

1Ilt5 order: 
.... .,. i\oo ••• A ;:· ....... •,.,: " 

Section 1~ , Article X -

"No moneys s~all ever be paid out of 
the treasury of this State, or any 
of t he funds under its tnans.¢ement , 
except in pursuance of an appropriation 
by law; nor unle ss such payment be made, 
or a warrant s~all have issued therefor , 
within two years after the passa..,e ot 
s uch appropriation act; and every sueb 
law, makiD6 a ne~ ap?ropriation, or 
continu:ng or reviving an appropriation , 
shall distinctly specify the sum appro­
pr iated, and the object to which it is 
to be applied; and it shall not be 
sufficient to refer to any other law 
t o fix such sum or object . A regular 
state~ent and account of the receipts 
and expenditures of all public money 
shal l be published from time to time . " 

And we fur t her cite Section 8674 , R. s . Mo. 1929 , 
w~ich provides in part as follows: 

"The boards of mana-.5er s shall not use 
any money appropriated by the state 
for any other purpose than that for 
vhieh the same wa s appropriated, * *" · 
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In our opi nion t you of date . November 5, 1935. 
we stated that: 

"I t is our opinion that you have no 
aut hority t o transfer moneys fr om one 
classifi cation of your appropriation 
to another classification. even with 
t he consent of the Governor so to do . 
In this opinion we do not mean to 
infer that the money would not be 
vell spent and judiciously spent. but 
that the Constitut ion and the statutes 
do not permi t same to be done as 
sugJe s t cd in your letter . " 

Fro~ the above and foregoing . it is our opinion 
t ha t you are not authorized t o transfer f~ds from "D. 
Jper a t ion" to "C. Repairs and ~eplacements" even though 
t he t er m "ma t erial" is used in both classifications. for 
the reas~~ t hat in each classification the word has a 
different meaning and ap lies in each to different t hings. 

CR.:! : E G 

ROY McKIT'l.'RI CK 
Attorney- General 

Ver y truly yours. 

COVELL R . HC\11 TT 
Assistant Attorney-General 


